8624 IEEE JOURNAL OF SELECTED TOPICS IN APPLIED EARTH OBSERVATIONS AND REMOTE SENSING, VOL. 15, 2022
Sensitivity of Delay Doppler Map in Spaceborne
GNSS-R to Geophysical Variables of the Ocean
Adriano Camps , Fellow, IEEE, and Hyuk Park , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—Global Navigation Satellite Systems reflectometry
(GNSS-R) is a particular case of a multistatic radar in which the
signals transmitted by navigation satellites are the signals of op-
portunity. These signals can be processed as a radar scatterometer,

Convergence Zone, biogenic surfactants (such as algal blooms),
oil spills, etc.” Therefore, if the presence of oil spills can be
detected by other means (e.g., [35]), its impact in the mss could
be estimated, and the DDM peak value corrected, thus improving
the estimates of other variables.
REFERENCES
[1] V. U. Zavorotny, S. Gleason, E. Cardellach, and A. Camps, “Tuto-
rial on remote sensing using GNSS bistatic radar of opportunity,”
IEEE Geosci. Remote Sens. Mag., vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 8–45, Dec. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/MGRS.2014.2374220.
[2] H. Park et al., “Retracking considerations in spaceborne GNSS-R
altimetry,” GPS Solut., vol. 16, pp. 507–518, 2012, doi: 10.1007/
s10291-011-0251-7.
[3] A. Alonso-Arroyo, V. U. Zavorotny, and A. Camps, “Sea ice detection us-
ing U.K. TDS-1 GNSS-R data,” IEEE Trans. Geosci. Remote Sens., vol. 55,
no. 9, pp. 4989–5001, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TGRS.2017.2699122.
[4] V. U. Zavorotny and A. G. Voronovich, “Scattering of GPS signals from the
ocean with wind remote sensing application,” IEEE Trans. Geosci. Remote
Sens., vol. 38, no. 2, pp. 951–964, Mar. 2000, doi: 10.1109/36.841977.
[5] J. Mashburn, P. Axelrad, C. Zuffada, E. Loria, A. O’Brien, and B.
Haines, “Improved GNSS-R ocean surface altimetry with CYGNSS in
the seas of Indonesia,” IEEE Trans. Geosci. Remote Sens., vol. 58, no. 9,
pp. 6071–6087, Sep. 2020.
[6] G. Foti et al., “Spaceborne GNSS reflectometry for ocean winds: First
results from the U.K. TechDemoSat-1 mission,” Geophys. Res. Lett.,
vol. 42, pp. 5435–5441, 2015. doi: 10.1002/2015GL064204.
[7] A. Camps et al., “Sensitivity of GNSS-R spaceborne observations to
soil moisture and vegetation,” IEEE J. Sel. Topics Appl. Earth Observ.
Remote Sens., vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 4730–4742, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JS-
TARS.2016.2588467.
[8] C. Chew, R. Shah, C. Zuffada, G. Hajj, D. Masters, and A. J. Mannucci,
“Demonstrating soil moisture remote sensing with observations from the
U.K. TechDemoSat-1 satellite mission,” Geophys. Res. Lett., vol. 43,
pp. 3317–3324, 2016, doi: 10.1002/2016GL068189.
[9] T. Elfouhaily, B. Chapron, K. Katsaros, and D. Vandemark, “A unified
directional spectrum for long and short wind-driven waves,” J. Geophysical
Res., vol. 102, no. C7, pp. 15 781–15 796, 1997, doi: 10.1029/97JC00467.
[10] S. Durden and J. Vesecky, “A physical radar cross-section model for
a wind-driven sea with swell,” IEEE J. Ocean. Eng., vol. 10, no. 4,
pp. 445–451, Oct. 1985.
[11] C. Craeye, P. W. Sobieski, and L. F. Bliven, “Scattering by artificial wind
and rain roughened water surfaces at oblique incidences,” Int. J. Remote
Sens., vol. 18, no. 10, pp. 2241–2246, 1997.
[12] N. E. Huang, D. T. Chen, C. C. Tung, and J. R. Smith, “Interactions
between steady non-uniform currents and gravity waves with applications
for current measurements,” J. Phys. Oceanogr., 1972, pp. 420–431.
[13] C. Cox and W. Munk, “Measurement of the roughness of the sea surface
from photographs of the sun’s glitter,” J. Opt. Soc. Am., vol. 44, no. 11,
pp. 838–850, Nov. 1954.
[14] S. J. Katzberg, O. Torres, and G. Ganoe, “Calibration of reflected GPS for
tropical storm wind speed retrievals,” Geophys. Res. Lett., vol. 33, 2006,
Art. no. L18602, doi: 10.1029/2006GL026825.
[15] H. Park et al., “A generic level 1 simulator for spaceborne GNSS-R
missions and application to GEROS-ISS ocean reflectometry,” IEEE J. Sel.
Topics Appl. Earth Observ. Remote Sens., vol. 10, no. 10, pp. 4645–4659,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSTARS.2017.2720625.
[16] H. Park, A. Camps, J. Castellvi, and J. Muro, “Generic performance
simulator of spaceborne GNSS-Reflectometer for land applications,” IEEE
J. Sel. Topics Appl. Earth Observ. Remote Sens., vol. 13, pp. 3179–3191,
2020, doi: 10.1109/JSTARS.2020.3000391.
[17] J. A. Knauss, Introduction to Physical Oceanography. Hoboken, NJ, USA:
Prentice Hall, 1997, Art. no. 309.
[18] E. Valencia, V. U. Zavorotny, D. M. Akos, and A. Camps, “Using
DDM asymmetry metrics for wind direction retrieval from GPS ocean-
scattered signals in airborne experiments,” IEEE Trans. Geosci. Re-
mote Sens., vol. 52, no. 7, pp. 3924–3936, Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1109/
TGRS.2013.2278151.
[19] M. D. Anguelova and P. W. Gaiser, “Microwave emissivity of sea foam
layers with vertically inhomogeneous dielectric properties,” Remote Sens.
Environ., vol. 139, pp. 81–96, 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.rse.2013.07.017.
[20] A. Camps et al., “The emissivity of foam-covered water surface at L-band:
Theoretical modeling and experimental results from the FROG 2003
field experiment,” IEEE Trans. Geosci. Remote Sens., vol. 43, no. 5,
pp. 925–937, May 2005.
[21] E. C. Monahan and M. Lu, “Acoustically relevant bubble assemblages and
their dependence on meteorological parameters,” IEEE J. Ocean. Eng.,
vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 340–349, Oct. 1990, doi: 10.1109/48.103530.
[22] J. Miranda, M. Vall-Ilossera, A. Camps, and N. Duffo, “Sea surface emis-
sivity at L-band: Swell effects,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Geosci. Remote Sens.
Symp., 2002, vol. 5, pp. 2623–2625, doi: 10.1109/IGARSS.2002.1026721.
[23] C. Craeye, “Radar signature of the sea surface perturbed by rain,” Ph.
D. dissertation, Université Catolique de Louvain, Brussels, Belgium,
Dec. 1998.
[24] A. Camps, M. Vall-Ilossera, J. Miranda, and N. Duffo, “Emissivity of